debtedness of said city of Rhinelander, and for no other purpose.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 8, 1899.

No. 132, S.]

[Published April 11, 1899.

## CHAPTER 127.

AN ACT to amend section 925-58, of the statutes of 1898, relating to presentation of claims against cities under general law.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 925-58, of the statutes of Claims to be presented to 1898, is hereby amended, by inserting after the council. word "demand" in the third line of said section, low in sixty days, deemed the words, " of any kind or character whatso-disallowance. ever," so that said section when so amended, shall read as follows: section 925-58. tion shall be maintained by any person against any city organized under the provisions of this chapter upon any claim or demand of any kind or character whatsoever, until he shall have first presented his claim or demand to the council for allowance and the same shall have been disallowed in whole or in part; provided, that the failure to pass upon such claim or demand within sixty days after its presentation shall be deemed a disallowance thereof.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 8, 1899,